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CHAPTER LXIIL
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Act, whoh to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislaturs of the State of Minnesota:

Secrion 1. The school districts and parts of districts, constidaven of
within the corporate limits of the city of Winona, areachoot dstricss
hereby consolidated, and shall hereafter constitute one
district, for the regulation and management of the public
gchools of said city.

Seo. 2. There shall be elected annually in the city of
Winoni,o at the time of its charter election, by each ward
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Eiectlon ot schoot iN. the city, one school director, who shall be a resident
directars—quatl- 0f the ward by which he is elected. The persons so
Beatlon elected ghall, within ten days after their election, take the
oath of office prescribed by the constitution of the State,
and file the same in the office of the city recorder.

Sgo. 3. In case of vacancy, caused by a failure to
elect a director in any ward of the city, by resignation,
death, or removal from the ward in which he was elect-
ed, the city council shall have power, by appointment, to
fill the vacancy until the time of the next annual city
election.

Bzo. 4. The school directors thus elected, together
with the principal and such members of the normal
Board ef educs- gehigol at Winona as shall be residents of said city, and
ton—guarim  gualified in like manner with the other directors, shall
congtitute the board of education of the city of Winona,
which shall be a corporate body in relation to all the pow-
ers and duties conferred on them by the provisions of
this Act, and may sue and be sued in any of the conrts
of this State having jurisdiction of the subject matter of
the action. A majority of the board sh_a,lf forin a quo-
rum, At their first meeting after the annual election,
they shall choose one of their number president, and also
one of their namber, superintendent of the city schools.
Thay ehall also appoint a clerk and fix his compensation,
who shall hold his oftice during the pleasure of the board.
Thae said directors shall receive no compensation tor their
services, excopt as hereinafter provided in this Act.

Bro. 5. The clerk of said board shall keep a record
of the proeeedings thereof, and perform such other duties
as the goard may prescribe, which record, or a transcript
thereof, certified by the president and clerk, shall be re-
coived in all courts as prima facie evidence of the facts,
therein setforth ; and suel records, and all books and ae-
counts of the said board, shall at all times be subject to
the ine;pection of the city council and of any committee
thereof.

Beo. 6. The finance committce of the board shall al-
Tasnes et ways be composed eolely of the directors elected by the

wards of the city.

Sec. 7. Oun or before the first day of June annually,
the board of education with the concurrence of & major-
ity of the finance commitiee, shall certify to the city conn-
cil the whole amount of moneys, in their opinion, neces-

Vacancies how
filled

Duty of clerk
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gary to be raised, by taxation or otherwise, to defray the
exrenses of the schools for the current yenr; what amount
witl be received fur such purpose from the State; what
amount from the county; and what amount it will be
necessary to raise by taxation from the city ; and the city
council shall have power to raise, from time to time, Iy
tax upon the real and personal estate in said city, which
ghall be liable to taxation for the ordinary city or county
purposes, the amount thus certitied.

Sec. 8. The finance committee shall be the execu-
tive committec of the board, and shall have power to pur-
cliase, lease and improve sites for school houses, to build,

urchase, lease, enlarge, alter, improve and repair school
1ouses, and their outhouses and appurtenances; to pur-
chase, exchange, improve and repair scliool apparatus,
books, furniture and appendages; to procure tuel and
defray the contingent cxpenses of the distriet library of
said city, and also to pay the wages of teachers and oth-
er employees of' the board.

8kc. 9. The city council shall canse the tax or taxes
herein provided for, to be levied and collected annually,
on all such reul and personal property or capital of any
kind within said city, as is.subject to taxation by the laws
for levying taxes for the State for the time being; said
taxes to be levied and collected in the same manner as
annnual taxes for city purposes are levied and collected in
said city. LProvided, nevertheless, That no tax shall Le
levied for general school purposes, oftener than once in
cach year; and provided, also, That the amount to be
raised for teachers’ wages, and for contingent expenses
in any one year shall in no case exceed three mills on
the dollar of all the taxable property of said city, norbe
less than may be made requisite by alaw of the State, to
entitle the city to its appropriate share of the public
money of the State set apart for school purposes.

Seo. 10.  All moneys to be raised pursuant to the pro-
visions of this Act, and all school moneys by law appro-
]Eriuted to or provided for said city, shail be paid to the

reasurer of said city, who, together with the surcties
npon his official bond, shall be accountable therefor, in
the same manner as for the other moneys of said city.
The said treasvrer shall also be liable to the same penal-
tics for any official misconduct in relation to the said
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moneys, 88 for any similar misconduct in relation to the
other moneys of the city.

Sec. 11.  After the passage of this Act, the collectin
officer of said city shall receive for taxes levied fur schoo

urposes, nothing but current money, nor shall he be al-
owed to account for his indebtedness to the fund raised
for school purposes, in the settlement with the city treas-
urer in any other way, except in current money.

Sko. 12. All moneys required to be raised by virtune
of this Act, on being raised as herein provided, shall be
held by the treasurer of said city, and by him placed to
the credit of said board of education, and shall be drawn
out only as prescribed in the next succeeding section of
this Act, and the said treasurer shall keep the funds au-
thorized by this Aet to be received by him, separate and
distinet from any other fund that he 15, or maybe by law
authorized to receive. The board of education, by com-
mittes or otherwise, may atany tiimne demand of the treas-
urer an exact statement of the amount of funds in his
hands subject to their order, and thereupon it shall be
the duty of said treasurer to make and report to the board
such statement and account forthwith,

Seo. 13. The treasurer of said city shall in no case pay
ont any moneys in his hands received by eaid city, either
as school moneys, or collected or received by virtue of
any of the provisions of this Act, excepting upon an order
drawn on him and signed by the president and clerk of
the board of education, and every such order shall be
paid from the particular fund upon which it is drawn in
the order of its presentation; nor shall any such order
be drawn except by virtue of a resolution of the said
board of education. Nor in his final settlement with the
city council, shall he beallowed to account for his indebt-
edness to the school fund, except in current money, und
the orders of the board of education.

Sec. 14. The said board of education may canse a
guit or suits to be prosecuted in the name of the city of
Winona, upon the officiul bond of the treasurer or of any
collecting oflicer for said city, for any defaunlt, delinquen-
ey, or official misconduct in relation to the collection, safe
kAcwping, or payment of any moneys mentioned in thie

t

Seo. 15. In all legal proceedings against the board of
education of the city OfP Wim:uuz;g the process shall be
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served upon the clerk of said board, and whenever such 11 wnow nams
suit or proceedings shall be commenced, it shall be the ssits rought
duty of said clerk forthwith to notify the dpresident there- jeaen nia
of and to lay before the said board of education at their

next meeting thereafter, all the information he may have

in regard to such suit or proceedings.

Sec. 16. When any judgment shall be recovered Judgmests
against tho said board of education of the city of Wino-jgustsht
na, no execution shall be awarded or issved wpon such
judgment, but for the same, unless it shall be reversed,
andg:; soon a8 it shall become final upon the demand of
the party, his agent or attorney, in whose favor the same
was rendered, the said board shall issue to said party ite
order upon the treasurer of said city, in mauner and form
in this Act prescribed.

Sec. 17. Thesaid board of education shall have power,
and it shall be their duty,

First—To establish and organize such and so many
schools in the several wards of said city, having due ref-
erence to the convenience of the inhabitants thereof, as
they shall deem requisite and expedient, and to alter and
discontinue the same.

Second.—To purchase or hire, with the concurrence of
a majority of the finance committee of said board, school
houses, anJd rooms, and lots, and sites for school houses,
and to fence and improve the same, as they may deem o the
proper. bonrd of educs-

kird —With the concurrence of a majority of thetes
finance committe of the board, to build, ealarge, alter,
improve and repair school houses as they may deem prop-
er, upon such lots as may be owned or leased by said city
for school purposes.

Fourth.—To purchase, exchange, improve, and repair
school apparatus, books for indigent pupils, furniture and
appendages, and to provide fuel for the schools and de-
fray their contingent expenses and the expenses of the
district library.

Fifth—To have the custody and safe keeping of the
school houses, outhouses, bocks, furniture and appenda-
ges, and tosee that the ordinances of the city council in
relation thereto are observed.

Sizth—To contract with and employ all teachers in
the common schools and high school, who shall have been
licensed by the superintendent, and at their pleasure to
remove them.
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Seventh.—To pay the wages of such teachers out of the
school moneys which shall be appropriated and provided
in said city, so far as the same shall be suflicient, and the
residue thereof from the money anthorized to be raised
for that purpose by scction seventh of this Act, by tax

upon the city.
Eighth.—éi‘o defray the necessary contingent expen-
ges of the board, including the salary of the clerk and

_ superintendent.

Powers of the
bogrd of educa-

Ainth.—To have in all respects, the superintendence,
supervision and management of the common schools in
said city, and from time to time to adopt, alter. modity
and repeal, as they may deem expedient, rules and regu-
lations for their organization, government and instruction,
for the reception of pupils, their enspension, expulsion,
and transfer from one school to anotf:cr, to decide upon
what text books shall be used in the schools of said city,
and generally to promote their good order, prosperity,
and public utility.

Tenth.—Whenever, in the opinion of the board, with
the coneurrence of a majority of the finance committee,
it may be advigable to sell any of the schonl louses, lots
or sites, or any of the school property now or hereafter
belonging to the city, to report the same to the city
council.

Eleventh—To prepare and report to the city council
such ordinances and regulations us may be necessary or
vroper for the protection, safe keeping, care and preser-
vatian of school houses, lots, sites and appurtenances, and
all the property belon%in to the city, connected with, or
appertaining to the schools, and to suggest proper penal-
ties for the violution of such ordinances and regnlations ;
and annually to determine and certify to said city coun-
cil the sums in their opinion necessary or proper to be
raised nnder the scventh section of this act, specifying
the snms required for each of the purpuses therein men-
tioned, and the reasons therefor,

Thwelfth.—To make all necessary by-laws for their or-
ganization, government and wanner of transacting busi-
ness, and as their experience shall deem wise for the con-
ducting and regulating of the schools, and modify and
change tho same when a majority of the board may think
proper.

Sec. 18, The said board of education shall have pow-
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cr to allow the children of persons not residents within wuo stiowed to
the city, to attend any of the schools of said city, under atendschool
the care and control of snid board, upon such terms as

said board shall by resolution prescribe, fixing the tnition

fee that shall be paid therefor ; and may require all chil-

dred attending the pablic schools to be vaccinated.

Sec. 19. Itshall be the duty of said board in all their gxpenators
expenditures and contracts to have reference to the funds forthecar-
amount of moneys that shall be salject to their order du- ™"
ring the then current financial year, for the particular
expenditure in question, and not to exceed such amount.

Sec. 20. The said board of edncation shall be trns-
tees of the district library in said city, and all the provis-
ions of law which now are, or may hereafter be passed, Whoto be trus-
reluting to district school libraries shall apply to tho said feesorheditict
board in the saime manner as if they were trustees of an i
ordinary school district; they shall also be vested with
the discretion as tv the disposition of the moneys appro-
priated by any law of the State, fur the purchase of' Ji-
braries, which is therein conferred npon inhabitants of
school districts. It shall be their duty to provide a libra-
ry room and the necessary furniture theretfor, and appoint
a librarian ; to muke all purchases of books for the eaid
library, and from time to time to exchange or cause to be
repaired, the dainaged books belonging thercto, They
may also sell any books they may deemn uscless or of an
improper character, and apply the proceeds to the pur-
chage of' other books.

Sec. 21. 1t shall be the duty of the gaid board, at
least fiftcen days beforo the annual election for directors
in cach year, to prepare aml report to tlie city council whea said boara
true and correct statements of the receipts aud digburse- to msteanoua
ments of moneys under and in pursnance of the provis- "»®
jons of this Act, during the preceding financial year; in
which acconnt shall be states under appropriate heads :

First—The moneye received by the board of educa-
tion under the seventh gection of this Act.

Second.—The school moneys received by the treasurer
of the city fromn the county treasurer.

Third.—The moneys received by direct tax.

Fourth.—All other moneys received by the treasurer,
subject to the order of the board specifying the sources.

£ifth~The manner in which such sums of money
shall have been expended, specifying the amount paid
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under each head of expenditures. And the city council
ghall, at least ten days befure such election, canse the
same to be published in at least two of the newspapers
published in said cifg.

Bec. 22. The said board shall be subject from time to
time, to the rules and regulations made by the State Su-
gerintendent of Common Schools, so for ag the éame may

e applicable to them, and not inconsistent with the pro-
visions of this Act.

Seo. 23. The superintendent elected by the board,
ghall examine all teachers ma.ki::lg application for schuols,
(examinations to be public and in the presence of the
board,) shall grant certiticates to such persons so examin-
ined, as sha.l% be by him and a majority of the board
deemed suitably qualified, and shall carry into effect the
ordinances of the city council, and the rnles and regula-
tions of the board in reference to the ecommon schools ;
he shall visit all the common schools of the city, at least
once during each month, and report their condition to the
board, with such suggestions for their improvement as he
may deemn proper. e shall also perform such other
duties with respect to such schools as the board ma.ly as-
gign to him. ’Fhe amount of his compensation shall be
determinced by the board.

Sko. 24. It shall be the duty of the superintendent,
between the first and fitteenth days of September, in each
year, to make and transmit to the connty auditor, or any
other officer designated by law to receive the same, a re-

ort in writing, bearing datc on the firet day of Septem-
in the year of its transmission—

First -—The number ot scholars tanght within the city,
and the Jength of time the schools have been taught by
qualified teachers.

Seeond.—The total amount of public moneys received
for the use and benefit of such schools.

T hird—The number of children residing in the city,
on the first day of August preceding, over the age of
five and under Iine age of twenty-one years,

Fourth,—The manner in which the public moneys have
been expended, and whether any, and what part remains
unexpended, and for what purpose.

Fifth—The amount of money raised in the city and
paid for teachers’ wages in addition to the public money
raised therefor ; the amount of taxes raised for the pur-
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chase of school honse sites, for building, liring, purcha-
sing, repairing and insuring school pmpeﬂ&y, for fuel, for
district libraries, or for any purpose allowed by law in the
said city, since the date of tho preceding report, with
guch other information as the State Superintendent may
from time to time require and as may be required by
law, so that said city mnay be entitled to its proportion of
the common school fund.

Sea. 25. The city council of the said city shall have
power from time to time to cause to be levied and col-pyy ¢ qy
lected, on the taxable property of the city, such sums, in cuna
addition to those provided for in section seven of this
Act, as the board uf education, with the concurrence of
the majority of the finance committee, shall cortify to
them to be necessary to be raised by tax, for purchasing
sites for school honses, erecting and furnishing the same,
or altering or repairing them; and such taxes shall be
collected and paid over tv the treasurer and disbursed by
him, in the gnne manner as other taxes provided for by
this Act.

Src. 26. The city council of the said city shall have
the power, to pass snch ordinances and regulations as the
board of education may report us necessary and Droper power o awy
for the protection, safe keeping, care and preservation of counch
the school houses, lots, sites and appurtenances, and all
necessary property belonging to, or conmected with the
schools in said city; and to iinpose proper penalties for
the violatiun thereof, subject to the limitations and re-
strictions contained in the Act of incorporation of said
city ; and all such penalties shall be collected in the same
manner that the penalties for 4 violation of the city ordi-
nances are by law colleeted, and whon coliected shall be
gaid to the treasurer of the city, and be subjeet to the or-

or of the board of eduncation, in the samo nanner as
oAther moneys raised pursuant to the provisions of this

ef.

Sec. 27. Whenever the suid board shall report to the
city council that it is advisable to sell any of the school Fowerto sl
houses, lots, or sites, or any of the school property, now 220 w*=
or hereafter belonging to the city, the city conncil shall s
havo the power to sell the same, and upon such terms
as the city council may deem advisable. The proceeds
of all such sales shall be paid to the city treasurer, and
shall be; iubject to the order of said boart{ to be expend-
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ed by them in plurchasin , leasing, repairing or impro-
ving other school houses, ﬁ)ts, school furniture, apparatus,
or appurtenances.

Sro. 28. The title of the school houses, sites, lots,
furniture, books, apparatus and aggurtenances, and all
other propérty in this Act mentioned, shall be vested in
the city of Winona ; and the same while used or appro-
priated for school purposes, shall not be levied upon or
sold by virtue of any warrant or execution, nor be sub-
jeet to taxation for any purpose whatever; and the said
city in its corporate capacity, shall be able to take, hold,
ang dispose of any persona{ or real estate transferred to
it by gift, grant, bequest or devise, for the use of the
common schools of eaid city, whether the same shall be
transferred fo said city by its proper style or b{’ any oth-
er designation, or to any person or persons or body, for
the use of said schools.

BSro. 20. The trustees of the school districts within
the corporate limits of the city of Winona, who m:ﬁ be
in office at the time of the passage of this Act, shall re-
main in office for the purpose of closing up all the busi-
ness of the said districts ; and for this purpose shall have
power to audit all legal claims against their several dis-
tricts and pay the same out of any moneys belonging to
them applicable thereto, and shai}l' be authorized to col-
Lecti and receive all moneys due them, as now provided

aw.
ywa. 80. The trustees of the eeveral boards named
in the proceding section shall constitute a joint board for
the purpose of hearing and determining the amounts
which may be equitably due to any parties who, through
any informality may be unable to establich a legal claim
inst the said districts or either of them, and may al-
low such claims in whole or in part as may to them ap.
pear just and right, and determine from what fund the
same shall be paid, and when so determined, the proper
officer shall pay the same in the same manner as other
claims against the district are by law paid.

Sec. 31. For the £urpose of carrying out the provis-

ions of the two prece ing sections of this Act, the seve-

Olerks continnea ¥al clerks of the said districts are hereby continued in office

in office

for such time as the joint board of trustees may deem ne-
cessary, and shall be anthorized to receive and pay ont
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%nylamoneys and perform other duties as now provided
Y BW. sl gy e '
Seo. 32. Within ten days after the passage of this
Act, the said board of trustees shall give ubli:g!.leotice by m o :f.,'hd
ublication in the newspapers published in the city of
%Vinona, of the times ancf places, when and where they
will meet to hear and determine the matters as provided
in section 27 of this Act; and all claims not presented
within thirty days after date of such notice shall be for-
ever barred of recovery.
Sec. 33. Within ninety days after the passage of this
Act, the said trustees shall complete all their dnties ag Troxees tomske
provided in the preceding sections, and the several boards peon of trans.
shall make cut and file with the elerk of the board of ed- actions
uncation, and with the recorder of the city of Winona, a
report stating in detail :
Fdrst.—Afl the unsatisfied indebtedness of the district,
and to whom due. :
Second.—All the property of all kinds belonging to
their districts, and to the joint districts.
Third.—All claims due their several districts.
Fowrth—The amount of delin&;:ent special school tax-
es due their several districts, which report shall be signed
by the trustees and the clerk; and shall deliver to the
board of education all records, papers and property be-
longing or apﬁgrtaining to their several distriets.
ﬁ. 84. at the time of making the report, a8 Pro- proyisons for
* vided in the preceding section, any special tax levy shall unfnishes bus-
be in the hands of the clerks of said school districts, or nes
either of them, the same shall be returned to the county
anditor, who shall proceed therein as in case of other de-
linquent taxes.
gc. 85. The board of eduncation shall have the same
control of all matters traneferred to them by the several wao tohave coo-
districts as of other matters, as provided in this Act ; trolofall matters
and all claims and moneys due the said districts shall ac-
crue to the said board, and payments to be made by said
districts shall be paid by the said board ; and when the
transfer provided for in section thirty three of this Act
shall have been made, the powers of the district officers
ghell cease.
Sgc. 36. If at the time the transfer shall be made as
provided in section thirty-three, it shall be found by the
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Daty of board o bOBId of edueation that the value of the assets of either
caze of excess or district, or the balance of indebtedness shall exceed that
deiclenty of the other districts to the amount of one or more mills
upon the dollar of assessed valuation in such district, as
shown by the assessment roll for the year 1860, it shall
be the duty of said board to certify that fact to the cit
council, who ghall at the tiine of Jevying the next succeed-
ing special school tax, levy an excess of per centage up-
on the deficient district sufficient to balance its propor-
tionate deficieney ; but if the deficiency shall be less than
one mill upon tlze dollar of valuation, no notico shall be
taken thercof.
Sro. 37. All acts or parts of acts, so far as they relate
to the city of Winons, inconsistent with this Act, are
Repesiof asts  hereby repealed ; and it shall not be necessary to elect
Inconsistent  any school district trustees in said city from ‘and after
the passage of this Act, as heretofore required by law.
Whenectnotto . SEC. 88, This Aet shall not be repealed or affected
berepested 1N ANy mauner by any subsequent Act, unless specifically
mentioned or named therein.
SEc. 39. That the said board of education, and the
Linitation of st 5810 fiNANCE committee, or either, shall have no power to
poard—masing DY, 8ell, lease, rent or otherwise dispose of any school
improvements  house or school houses, or site or sites for school honses,
nor expend for altering, enlarging or repairing the school
houses in said city or improving the sites thereof to an
amount exceeding the sum of one hundred dollarsin
any one year, unFess a.uthorit{ be first given by order -
or resolution of the city counei
SEo. 40. This Act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.
Approved March 7th, A. D. 1861.



